A copy of the plats may be obtained from the Land Office at the Oregon/Washington State Office, Bureau of Land Management, 333 SW. 1st Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97204, upon required payment. A person or party who wishes to protest against a survey must file a notice that they wish to protest (at the above address) with the Oregon/Washington State Director, Bureau of Land Management, Portland, Oregon.

For further information contact: Chief, Branch of Geographic Sciences, Bureau of Land Management, (333 SW. 1st Avenue) P.O. Box 2965, Portland, Oregon 97208.

Dated: December 13, 2007.

Fred O'Ferrall,

Branch Chief, Lands and Minerals Resources. [FR Doc. E7–25430 Filed 1–2–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–33–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[ID 100 1220MA 241A: DBG081014]

Notice of Public Meeting: Resource Advisory Council to the Boise District, Bureau of Land Management, U.S. Department of the Interior

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, U.S. Department of the Interior. **ACTION:** Notice of Public Meeting.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA) and the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Boise District Resource Advisory Council (RAC), will hold a meeting as indicated below.

DATES: The meeting will be held January

DATES: The meeting will be held January 31, 2008, beginning at 9 a.m. and adjourning at 3 p.m. The meeting will be held at the Boise District Office located at 3948 S. Development Avenue, Boise Idaho. Public comment periods will be held during the course of the meeting.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: MJ Byrne, Public Affairs Officer and RAC Coordinator, BLM Boise District, 3948 Development Ave., Boise, ID 83705, Telephone (208) 384–3393.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15-member Council advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the BLM, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in southwestern Idaho.

The Council will be briefed by a representative of Idaho's U.S. Senator Mike Crapo's office regarding the Fee Repeal and Expanded Access Act of 2007 that he is a co-sponsor of with Montana's U.S. Senator Mike Baucus. The bill would repeal the 2004 passed Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act. There will be a discussion about the West-Wide Energy Corridor Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement and proposed routes going through the District's public lands. Hot Topics will be discussed by the District Manager and Field Office managers will provide highlights on activities in their offices.

Agenda items and location may change due to changing circumstances. All meetings are open to the public. The public may present written comments to the Council. Each formal Council meeting will also have time allocated for hearing public comments. Depending on the number of persons wishing to comment and time available, the time for individual oral comments may be limited. Individuals who plan to attend and need special assistance, such as sign language interpretation, or other reasonable accommodations, should contact the BLM Coordinator as provided above.

Dated: December 27, 2007.

David Wolf,

Associate, District Manager. [FR Doc. E7–25547 Filed 1–2–08; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–GG-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[NV-030-7122-EU; N-79995; 8-08807; TAS: 14X8069]

Notice of Realty Action: Non-Competitive (Direct) Sale of Public Land in Mineral County, NV

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management, Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Realty Action.

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) proposes to sell approximately 425 acres of public land within and adjacent to the Denton-Rawhide Mine in Mineral County, Nevada. The sale will be made under the provisions of Section 203 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA), (43 U.S.C. 1713).

DATES: Interested parties may submit written comments regarding the proposed conveyance of the public land until February 19, 2008.

ADDRESSES: Mail written comments to the BLM Field Manager, Carson City Field Office, 5665 Morgan Mill Road, Carson City, NV 89701.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jo Ann Hufnagle, (775) 885–6000.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On August 1, 2007, the BLM Nevada State Director approved the Final Denton-Rawhide Mine Land Sale Plan Amendment to the Carson City Consolidated Resource Management Plan, which identified the following described public land for disposal and found the land suitable for transfer out of Federal ownership by direct sale under the authority of Sections 203 and 209 of the Federal Land Policy and Management Act of 1976, as amended (43 U.S.C. 1713 and 1719):

Mount Diablo Meridian, Nevada

T. 13 N., R. 32 E.

Sec. 4, lots 6, 7, 8, and 9;

Sec. 5, lots 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, and 13 (eastern portions only of lots 4, 6, 10, and 11);

Sec. 8, lots 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and 7; Sec. 9, lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8 (western portions only of lots 1, 4, 5 and 8).

The area described contains 425 acres, more or less.

Note: This description may be modified prior to sale upon final approval of official plats of survey which will involve amended lottings of portions of the public land. A map depicting the sale land is available for review at the Carson City Field Office.

On January 3, 2008, the abovedescribed land is hereby segregated from appropriation under the public land laws, including the mining and mineral laws, except the sale provisions of FLPMA. Upon publication of this Notice of Realty Action and until completion of the sale, the BLM is no longer accepting land use applications affecting the identified public land, except applications for the amendment of previously filed right-of-way applications or existing authorizations to increase the term of the grants in accordance with 43 CFR 2807.15 and 2886.15. The segregative effect will terminate upon issuance of a patent, publication in the Federal Register of a termination of the segregation, or on January 4, 2010, unless extended by the BLM Nevada State Director in accordance with 43 CFR 2711.1–2(d) prior to the termination date.

The public land is proposed for sale to Kennecott Rawhide Mining Company (KRMC) at not less than the appraised fair market value, currently determined to be \$32,000. KRMC owns 758 acres of land that surround or adjoin the public land proposed for sale and holds mining claims on all public land proposed for sale. The mining claims would be relinquished as a condition for conveyance. Use of the public land could be achieved prudently in